

Nos. 05-908 and 05-915

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT  
FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

---

---

**BRIEF OF VARIOUS SCHOOL CHILDREN FROM  
LYNN, MASSACHUSETTS, WHO ARE PARTIES  
IN COMFORT v. LYNN SCHOOL COMMITTEE,  
FILED IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL WILLIAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHESTER DARLING  
ROBERT J. ROUGHSEDGE  
CITIZENS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC.  
P.O. Box 550  
Andover, Massachusetts 01810  
(978) 470-1602

August 21, 2006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS\***

**Table of Authorities..... iii**

**Statement of Consent..... 1**

**Statement of Interest of the *Amici Curiae* ..... 1**

**Introduction and Summary of the Argument ..... 2**

**Argument ..... 4**

    I. Racial balancing is inherently inconsistent with the Equal Protection Clause ..... 4

    II. Race-based student assignment plans cause harm to children and to their families ..... 6

        A. The denial of a school assignment based on a child’s race inflicts real harm on the child and on the child’s family..... 6

        B. Defining diversity by race relies on stereotypes and thereby stigmatizes children..... 9

    III. Individualized Consideration ..... 11

        A. The individualized consideration test for narrow tailoring is not uniquely applicable to higher education or viewpoint diversity..... 11

        B. Racial diversity is incompatible with individualized consideration ..... 13

    IV. Analysis of the individual cases ..... 15

        A. *Meredith v. Jefferson County Board of Education* ..... 15

            1. Background ..... 15

            2. The Sixth Circuit failed to correctly apply the individualized consideration prong of the narrow tailoring test ..... 17

---

\* Attorneys for the parties took no part in the authoring of this brief.

3.	It is irrelevant that the Jefferson Plan mandates a range rather than a single racial percentage.....	17
4.	The Jefferson Plan is a non-remedial quota .....	18
5.	Plus factor versus mechanical application .....	19
B.	<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> .....	20
1.	The Ninth Circuit eliminated the critical individualized consideration prong from its narrow tailoring analysis .....	20
2.	The +/-15% range is tailored to naked racial balancing and no other interests ....	20
3.	The experience of Seattle and other cities that have stopped their race-based assignments demonstrates the ineffectiveness of these programs .....	22
V.	Availability of race neutral alternatives .....	23
VI.	This Court has limited racial balancing to the remedial context.....	25
VII.	No deference is owed when government chooses to utilize racial classifications .....	26
	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	12, 14, 27
<i>Anderson v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	23-25
<i>Brown v. Brd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1952) .....	2
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	10, 12, 14
<i>Comfort, et al. v. Lynn School Committee, et al.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), USSC No. 05-418 .....	1
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	21
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	6
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	23, 25-26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	3, 18-19, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	3-5, 11-14, 18, 20, 22-23, 26
<i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000) .....	19
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	10, 27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	28
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County</i> , 330 F.Supp.2d 834 (W.D.Ky 2004) .....	16-19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	13

<i>National Soc’y of Professional Eng’r, Inc. v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	25
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 20-22
<i>Pasadena Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler,</i> 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio,</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	28
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5
<i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6, 10
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	4, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Paradise,</i> 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	12
<i>Watson v. Memphis,</i> 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	10
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education,</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ACHIEVING DIVERSITY: RACE-NEUTRAL  
ALTERNATIVES IN AMERICAN EDUCATION, U.S.  
Dept. of Ed., February, 2004,  
[http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/  
raceneutral.html](http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/raceneutral.html) ..... 24

Seattle Public Schools Data Profile: District  
Summary, SISO – DECEMBER 2005,  
[http://www.seattleschools.org/area/siso/  
disprof/2005/DP05testach.pdf](http://www.seattleschools.org/area/siso/disprof/2005/DP05testach.pdf) ..... 22

Student Assignment Policy for Lowell,  
Massachusetts:  
[http://www.lowell.k12.ma.us/depts/parent\\_info\\_c  
enter/index\\_html/?searchterm=assignment](http://www.lowell.k12.ma.us/depts/parent_info_center/index_html/?searchterm=assignment) ..... 7
